

No. 20-472

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

HOLLYFRONTIER CHEYENNE REFINING, LLC, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR COALITION FOR  
RENEWABLE NATURAL GAS AND  
PRODUCERS OF RENEWABLES UNITED FOR  
INTEGRITY TRUTH AND TRANSPARENCY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

David Cox  
General Counsel  
COALITION FOR  
RENEWABLE  
NATURAL GAS  
Sacramento, CA  
95184

Sandra Franco\*  
\*Counsel of Record  
FRANCO ENVIRONMENTAL  
LAW LLC  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., SE  
#15577  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202)256-6115

Jerome C. Muys, Jr. sandra@  
MUYS & ASSOCS. LLC francoenvironmentallaw.com  
Washington, DC 20006 *Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*Counsel for Producers*  
*of Renewables United*  
*for Integrity Truth and*  
*Transparency*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. FREE-STANDING “EXTENSIONS” OF SMALL REFINERY EXEMPTIONS, AS PETITIONERS SEEK HERE, UNDERMINE THE GOALS OF CONGRESS .....	6
A. Petitioners Cannot Ignore the Carefully Crafted Incentives Congress Created to Promote Production of Biofuels .....	6
B. Ensuring Growth of Advanced Biofuels Requires a Certain Market.....	11
C. Petitioners’ Claimed Free-Standing “Extensions” of Small Refinery Exemptions Have Undermined the Certainty Sought by Congress .....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. CONGRESS PROVIDED ONLY FOR A CONTINUOUS EXTENSION TO GIVE SMALL REFINERIES MORE TIME TO PREPARE.....	21
A. Allowing Free-Standing “Extensions” “at Any Time at All” Changes the Statutory Schedule for Meeting the Volume Requirements .....	22
B. Only an Exemption “in Existence” can be Extended .....	25
1. <i>Exemptions seek avoidance of liability</i> .....	25
2. <i>Petitioners’ reading creates absurd results</i> .....	28
C. Since the Start of the Program, Obligated Parties Have Developed Numerous Ways of Obtaining RINs for Compliance .....	30
III EPA’S 2014 REGULATION DOES NOT EVIDENCE THAT EPA MUST ALLOW PETITIONS “AT ANY TIME AT ALL” .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Ergon-W.Va. v. EPA</i> , 980 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	10
<i>Hermes Consolidated, LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Monroe Energy, LLC v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Nat’l Petrochemical &amp; Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	28
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	2, 4, 5, 21, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 33
<i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	6
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	10
 <i>Statutes and Legislative Materials:</i>	
Energy Policy Act of 2005 Pub. L. No. 109-58, §1501(a) .....	7
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 .....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(1)(B).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(1)(B)(ii)(V) .....	11
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(1)(E) .....	3
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(2)(A)(i) .....	2, 7
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(2)(A)(iii) .....	17
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(2)(B) .....	3, 16
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(I) .....	9
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(II) .....	9
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(III) .....	9
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(2)(B)(i)(IV) .....	9
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(3)(B)(i) .....	2, 7
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(5) .....	9
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(5)(A) .....	10, 17
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(5)(A)(i) .....	26
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(5)(C) .....	10
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(5)(D) .....	10
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(5)(E) .....	10
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(7)(A) .....	9
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(7)(D) .....	9, 16, 21
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(7)(D)(i) .....	21
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(9) .....	3
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(9)(A)(i) .....	3
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(9)(A)(ii) .....	3, 23
42 U.S.C. §7545(o)(9)(B) .....	3, 23
S. Rep. No. 109-74 (2005) .....	9, 22
S. Rep. No. 109-78 (2005) .....	23
S. Rep. No. 110-65 (2007) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Regulations and Administrative Materials:</i>	
40 C.F.R. §80.1141.....	32
40 C.F.R. §80.1405(a)(7).....	18
40 C.F.R. §80.1405(a)(8).....	18
40 C.F.R. §80.1405(a)(9).....	18
40 C.F.R. §80.1405(a)(10)(i).....	20
40 C.F.R. §80.1405(b).....	17
40 C.F.R. §80.1405(c).....	17
40 C.F.R. §80.1406(a).....	3
40 C.F.R. §80.1426.....	23
40 C.F.R. §80.1427(a)(6)(i).....	16
40 C.F.R. §80.1427(a)(6)(ii).....	17
40 C.F.R. §80.1428(b).....	23
40 C.F.R. §80.1429(b).....	23
40 C.F.R. §80.1429(b)(8).....	26
40 C.F.R. §80.1441.....	32, 33
40 C.F.R. §80.1441(e)(2)(i).....	17, 23
40 C.F.R. §80.1451(a)(1).....	27
40 C.F.R. §80.1427(a)(4)(iv) (Dec. 1, 2020).....	17
40 C.F.R. §80.1429(g) (Dec. 1, 2020).....	17
72 Fed. Reg. 23,900 (May 1, 2007).....	26, 32
75 Fed. Reg. 14,670 (Mar. 26, 2010).....	32, 33
78 Fed. Reg. 36,042 (June 14, 2013).....	31, 32
79 Fed. Reg. 42,128 (July 18, 2014).....	13
EPA Memorandum, <i>Decision on 2018 Small Refinery Exemption Petitions</i> (Aug. 9, 2019).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
EPA Memorandum, <i>Denial of Small Refinery Gap-Filling Petitions</i> (2020), available at <a href="https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-09/documents/rfs-denial-small-refinery-gap-filling-petitions-2020-09-14.pdf">https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2020-09/documents/rfs-denial-small-refinery-gap-filling-petitions-2020-09-14.pdf</a> .....	29
EPA, <i>Renewable Fuel Standard Program - Standards for 2018 and Biomass-Based Diesel Volume for 2019: Response to Comments</i> (2017), available at <a href="https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P100TDDH.pdf">https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P100TDDH.pdf</a> .....	23
EPA, <i>RINs Generated Transactions</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rins-generated-transactions">https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rins-generated-transactions</a> (last updated Mar. 10, 2021).....	13
EPA, <i>RFS Small Refinery Exemptions</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions">https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rfs-small-refinery-exemptions</a> (last updated Mar. 18, 2021).....	15, 18, 20, 29
EPA, <i>Annual Compliance Data for Obligated Parties and Renewable Fuel Exporters under the Renewable Fuel Standard (RFS) Program</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/annual-compliance-data-obligated-parties-and">https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/annual-compliance-data-obligated-parties-and</a> (as of Nov. 10, 2020).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
EPA, <i>RIN Transaction Volume Report</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rin-trades-and-price-information">https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/rin-trades-and-price-information</a> .....	27
EPA, <i>RIN Holdings Report</i> , <a href="https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/available-rins">https://www.epa.gov/fuels-registration-reporting-and-compliance-help/available-rins</a> ...	27
<i>Miscellaneous:</i>	
Bates White Economic Consulting, <i>Renewable Natural Gas Supply and Demand for Transportation</i> (2019), available at <a href="https://www.bateswhite.com/media/publication/179_BW%20RNG%20Report.pdf">https://www.bateswhite.com/media/publication/179_BW%20RNG%20Report.pdf</a> .....	12, 13, 14
Coalition for Renewable Natural Gas, <i>RNG Production Facilities in North America</i> , <a href="https://www.rngcoalition.com/rng-production-facilities">https://www.rngcoalition.com/rng-production-facilities</a> (last visited Mar. 26, 2021) .....	14
John Herath, <i>EPA Grants RFS Waivers on Eve of Inauguration</i> , Farm Journal AgWeb, Jan. 19, 2021, <a href="https://www.agweb.com/news/policy/politics/epa-grants-rfs-waivers-eve-inauguration">https://www.agweb.com/news/policy/politics/epa-grants-rfs-waivers-eve-inauguration</a> .....	19, 20, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Arlene Karidis, <i>RNG Infrastructure Opportunities: A Project Developer’s Perspective</i> , <i>Waste 360</i> , Oct. 2, 2018, <a href="https://www.waste360.com/fuel/rng-infrastructure-opportunities-project-developer-s-perspective">https://www.waste360.com/fuel/rng-infrastructure-opportunities-project-developer-s-perspective</a> .....	12
Merriam-Webster, Exemption, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/exemption">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/exemption</a> .....	25
Merriam-Webster, Immunity, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/immunity">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/immunity</a> .....	25
NGVAmerica, <i>Breathe Cleaner Air Right Now</i> , <a href="https://ngvamerica.org/environment/">https://ngvamerica.org/environment/</a> (last visited Mar. 25, 2021).....	12, 30
Anna Simet, <i>RNG Revolution</i> , <i>Biomass Magazine</i> , Oct. 31, 2020, <a href="http://biomassmagazine.com/articles/17470/rng-revolution/">http://biomassmagazine.com/articles/17470/rng-revolution/</a> .....	13
White House, <i>Twenty In Ten: Strengthening America’s Energy Security</i> (2007), <a href="https://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/stateoftheunion/2007/initiatives/energy.html">https://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/stateoftheunion/2007/initiatives/energy.html</a> .....	8
